

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DR. S. STANLEY YOUNG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 21-cv-2623-TJK

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. The Federal Advisory Committee Act 3

B. The Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee..... 5

C. EPA’s Rules Designed to Guard Against Inappropriate Influence..... 6

D. The Administrator’s Decision to Reestablish the Committee..... 8

E. Procedural History 10

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION..... 12

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIFIABLE..... 13

A. Plaintiffs’ FACA-Based APA Claims Are Nonjusticiable 13

B. Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claim Is Nonjusticiable..... 23

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS 24

A. The Committee Is Fairly Balanced..... 24

B. EPA Has Established Provisions Protecting the Committee From
Inappropriate Influence..... 29

C. EPA’s Decision Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious 35

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED REMEDIES ARE INAPPROPRIATE..... 40

V. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY ANY OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 42

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 42

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm..... 42

C. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive
Relief..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep’t of Interior,
26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994).....21

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....36

**Cargill, Inc. v. United States*,
173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999).....*passim*

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)43

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)12

Claybrook v. Slater,
111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997)21

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)11

Colorado Env’t Coal. v. Wenker,
353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 20

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)43

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell,
239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017)13

Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade & Health v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008).....16, 17, 20

Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt,
453 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2020) 12, 44

DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....39

Doe v. Shalala,
862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994).....18

Elec. Priv. Info Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)11

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....37

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,
938 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 17, 21

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F. 2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)43

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980).....13

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 13, 14, 16, 22

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 11, 12, 42

Kondapally v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
No. CV 20-00920 (BAH), 2020 WL 5061735 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2020).....11

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 14, 15, 16, 22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
462 U.S. 29 (1983) 36, 37

N.W. Forest Res. Council v. Espy,
846 F. Supp. 1009 (D.D.C. 1994)40

NAACP v. Wilkson,
496 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020) 21, 29

**NAACP v. Barr*,
No. 20-1132, 2020 WL 6392777 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2020) 40, 41, 42, 45

NAACP v. Wilkinson,
 No. 20-1132, 2021 WL 723993 (D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2021)..... 30, 32

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
 223 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2002)41

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 40, 41

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
 438 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....8

Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Exec. Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control,
 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 25, 44

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)37

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)43

Newdow v. Bush,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)43

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)12

Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler,
 359 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019)*passim*

Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler,
 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)*passim*

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)43

Pub. Citizen v. HHS,
 795 F. Supp. 1212 (D.D.C. 1992) 18, 21

**Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods*,
 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)*passim*

Royster-Clark Agribusiness, Inc. v. Johnson,
 391 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2005)12

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)14

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016) 11, 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)44

Steenboldt v. FAA,
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)24

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....44

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....21, 30, 35

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)14

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 11, 42

Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 43, 44

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. II § 13

5 U.S.C. App. II § 23

5 U.S.C. App. II § 3 3, 4

5 U.S.C. App. II § 5 *passim*

5 U.S.C. App. II § 8 4, 15

5 U.S.C. App. II § 935

5 U.S.C. App. II § 104

5 U.S.C. § 701*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 70413

5 U.S.C. § 706 23, 35

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-70623

7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)(1)19

18 U.S.C. § 202(a) 7, 30

18 U.S.C. § 208(a) 7, 30

20 U.S.C. § 5508(b)(2) 5, 19, 26

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....*passim*

42 USC § 7607(b)(1) 12, 13

Clean Air Amendments of 1970,
 Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676, (1970)..... 5, 26

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977,
 Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)..... 6, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 C.F.R. § 2635.402..... 7, 30

5 C.F.R. § 2640.203..... 7, 32

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.130..... 4, 15

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.3021

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.10530

EPA, CAAAC Charter,
<https://perma.cc/8X83-4F6P>.....6

EPA, CAAAC Membership,
<https://perma.cc/YR3E-FJU3>6

EPA, Confidential Financial Disclosure Form for EPA Special Government
 Employees (EPA Form 3110-48)

<https://perma.cc/C6R4-RUTK>7

EPA, *Ethics Requirements for Advisors*
<https://perma.cc/FVU8-6Y82>7

Request for Nominations of Candidates to the EPA’s Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee,
86 Fed. Reg. 17,146 (Apr. 1, 2021) 9, 10, 31

Sean Reilly, *EPA Unveils New Industry-Friendlier Science Advisory Boards*, Science, Nov. 3, 2017,
<https://perma.cc/JA5B-92NU>.9
